# 506418945 12/22/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6465702

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
TAEJIN CHOI			02/13/2020			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	LG DISPI	LAY CO., LTD.				
Street Address:	128, YEC	UI-DAERO, YEONGDEUNGPO-GU				
City:	SEOUL					
State/Country:	KOREA,	REPUBLIC OF				
Postal Code:	07336					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total· 1					
Property Type		Number	]			
Application Number:	17	7131638	-			
	•	50)938-5200				
•	provided;	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser				
Phone:	p <b>rovided;</b> 65	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 509888500				
Phone: Email:	p <b>rovided;</b> 65 F\	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser				
Phone:	provided; 65 F\ JA	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	provided; 65 65 F\ JA FE 80	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP 01 CALIFORNIA STREET	nt via US Mail.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	provided; 65 65 F\ JA FE 80	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP	nt via US Mail.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; 65 F\ JA FE 80 M	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP 01 CALIFORNIA STREET	nt via US Mail.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; 65 F\ JA FE 80 M	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP D1 CALIFORNIA STREET OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041	nt via US Mail.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	provided; 65 F\ JA FE 80 M	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP D1 CALIFORNIA STREET OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041 29272-47889/US	nt via US Mail.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	provided; 65 F\ JA FE 80 M	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP 01 CALIFORNIA STREET OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041 29272-47889/US JAE WON SONG, REG. NO. 59,0	nt via US Mail.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	<b>provided;</b> 65 F\ JA FE 80 M <b>JMBER:</b>	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP 01 CALIFORNIA STREET OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041 29272-47889/US JAE WON SONG, REG. NO. 59,0 /Jae Won Song/ 12/22/2020	ot via US Mail.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=47889 US Letter of	provided; 65 65 F\ JA FE 80 M JMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP D1 CALIFORNIA STREET OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041 29272-47889/US JAE WON SONG, REG. NO. 59,0 /Jae Won Song/ 12/22/2020 tion and Verification for T. Choi (Fully I	ot via US Mail.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=47889 US Letter of source=47889 US Letter of	provided; 65 65 F\ JA FB 80 M JMBER: Df Resignat	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP D1 CALIFORNIA STREET OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041 29272-47889/US JAE WON SONG, REG. NO. 59,0 /Jae Won Song/ 12/22/2020 tion and Verification for T. Choi (Fully I tion and Verification for T. Choi (Fully I	nt via US Mail. 070 Executed)#page1.tif Executed)#page2.tif			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=47889 US Letter of source=47889 US Letter of source=47889 US Letter of	provided; 65 65 FN JA FE 80 M JMBER: Df Resignat	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP D1 CALIFORNIA STREET OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041 29272-47889/US JAE WON SONG, REG. NO. 59,0 /Jae Won Song/ 12/22/2020 tion and Verification for T. Choi (Fully I tion and Verification for T. Choi (Fully I tion and Verification for T. Choi (Fully I	bt via US Mail. 070 Executed)#page1.tif Executed)#page2.tif Executed)#page3.tif			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=47889 US Letter of source=47889 US Letter of source=47889 US Letter of source=47889 US Letter of	provided; 65 65 FN JA FB 80 M JMBER: Df Resignat of Resignat of Resignat	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 509888500 WLGDisplayPatents@fenwick.com AE WON SONG ENWICK & WEST LLP D1 CALIFORNIA STREET OUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041 29272-47889/US JAE WON SONG, REG. NO. 59,0 /Jae Won Song/ 12/22/2020 tion and Verification for T. Choi (Fully I tion and Verification for T. Choi (Fully I	ht via US Mail. D70 Executed)#page1.tif Executed)#page2.tif Executed)#page3.tif Executed)#page4.tif			

source=47889 US Letter of Resignation and Verification for T. Choi (Fully Executed)#page6.tif

### PATENT REEL: 054734 FRAME: 0693

#### **CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION**

I, <u>Jin-a Jeong</u> of 502, Myungsin Building, 637-24, Yeoksam-dong, Gangnam-gu, Seoul, Korea state that the attached document is a true and complete translation to the best of my knowledge of the Korean-English language and that the writings contained in the following pages are correct English translation of the Letter of Resignation.

Dated this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020

Jin a Jeong

Signature of translator :

Name: Jin-a Jeong

			곁 재	P/L	팀 장	임원/담당
F	2 R		소속부서	신즉관	2.12	- भो मोट्रे
	***************************************		인사부서	(892)/ 	1/2	r
사 번	751 712	성명 최태진	金 속 OC (	积/加速2項	적 급	-श्रे धु
적 무	£7/74€(0L	ED Encap)	근 무	기 강	j z	식사유
입자일	2018 4 0	02월 02일	<u> </u>	/ 개월		Carl Direct
퇴사일	2020 2 0	2 2 27 2		/ /1 短	Walking and	-Study - Post 임사부처 기제
본인의 4	원에 의하여 아래와	같이 서약하고 퇴직	원을 계출하오	,니 허락하여	• 주시기	바랍니다.
		비밀유지	서 약 서			
۰ <u>۵</u>	속 부 서 : OU 연5		○ 성	A.4. 1	IAN	
이 사 이 입	번 : <i>19</i> 517. 사 일 : 2018년	12 2 02 월 02 월	이생년 1 이퇴 사	일 : / <i>연</i> 8 와 : 고~	ねん 09 = 2045_02:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
톤인을	- 20.20 년 02월	그기일자로 LG디스플				
		준수할 것을 서약합니		i i i mai ai	t µja≞	9 - <b>1</b>
		-인계의 철저로 되지 시까지				
		, 재무 및 기타 경영에 관련 보고서, 업무일지, 도표, (				
		I (부제본 포함) 또 회사 의부				
æ	는 국내·외 동종업계, 또는	(25) 회사의 동의 없이 회사 는 경쟁사에 전직을 하거나 :	경직 또는 고문, 자	문위원회 위원,		
		여 업체 경영을 하거나 제 3X 행위를 하다가 독자적으로 1				200-0-1
<u>, st</u> . )	서약서 서약 당시 미완성인 :	할명도 포함, 이하 '지두팥영'	이라 핝)에 대하여	지부할명 운영 :	거준 에 따라 :	치리침에
		및 처리에 수반되는 모든 ( 지 않았더라도본 서약서에 *				
長安	4. 실용선안, 상표, 디자인 -	등을 받을 수 있는 권리를 3	5합하되 아예 제현5	리지 아니한다)를	를 회사가 기지	는 것에
		에서 본인 또는 제3자 명의] 1 일체의 정보를 제3자에게 누				
		반하여 회사에 손해를 끼? 1에 관한 법률, 부정경정망				
		에 코인 급한, 구경경경경 형사상의 어때한 책임드 감식		4세 선안 경종	, 개신상보고	it s M
5 2 2	처약서와 관련하여 분쟁이 \	발생할 경우 최사의 영업소 :	소재지 법원을 관할	법원으로 하여	해절하겠습니	터. 👿
20 C.C		20×o 년 c	고원 /3일			
			2	STATE AND STATE		
		भण्णः <i>देविस</i> र्	- mailed to	ÊR		

çi.....

PATENT REEL: 054734 FRAME: 0695

Letter of Resignation				Sign	P/L	Team	Executive
						leader	
				Dept.			
				Human	(Person in charge)		
				Resources			
Employee No.	751712	Name	Taejin	Department	OC Research/	Position	Senior
			CHOI		Development		research
					Team 2		engineer
Job	Job Research/Development (OLED		Working period		Reason of resignation		
	Encap)						
Entry date	February 2, 2018			2 years 1 months		Voluntary – Study –	
Resignation	February 27, 2020					Post Doctor	
date					*written by Human		
					Reso	urces	

I hereby solemnly declare as below and voluntarily submit this Letter of Resignation. Therefore, please permit my resignation.

#### Confidentiality Agreement

- Department: OC Research/Development Team 2
- Name: Taejin CHOI
- Employee No.: 751712 Date of Birth: July 6, 1988
- Entry date: February 2, 2018
- Resignation date: February 27, 2020

Resigning from LG Display Co., Ltd. (hereinafter "the Company") as of February 27, 2020, I hereby solemnly declare to faithfully comply with the following.

PATENT REEL: 054734 FRAME: 0696 1. I will complete my responsibilities and duties until my resignation by thorough transition of my work, will return electronic data (minutes, notes, reports, business logs, graphs, designs, specifications, etc.) containing research, development, production, sales, purchase, personnel, fiscal and all information relating to administration (hereinafter "trade secrets") of the Company obtained during my working period and all materials to the Company, will not leak any materials (including copies) to outsiders and will not disclose the materials to a third party.

2. Within 1 year from the resignation date, without the Company's consent, using my trade secrets which I have obtained during my working period at the Company, I will not enter a domestic or foreign competitor in the same industrial area, will not have the position of a concurrent office or adviser, a member of an advisory committee, or other cooperative position, will not run a business using the trade secrets, and will not use the trade secrets for a third party.

3. I agree that the inventions which have been executed by myself solely or together with other people during my working period (including inventions which have been not completed when this resignation is made even though the

2

inventions have been started during my working period, hereinafter "employee invention") are treated by "employee operating standards" Ι invention and will cooperate regarding every task or process accompanying handling and disposal of the employee inventions. Concretely, I agree that the Company owns all rights relating to the employee inventions (including but not limited to the right to register patents, utility models, trademarks, designs, etc. all over the world) upon my signing this resignation even though there is no notice to the Company as to the employee invention. Also, I will not file applications for patents, utility models, trademarks, designs, etc. of the employee inventions in my name or in the name of third parties all over the world, will not leak any information regarding the employee inventions to a third party and will not assign all or part of rights to a third party.

4. If I violate the above articles and cause damage to the Company, I will burden the duty of compensation for damages requested by the Company as well as any civil or criminal responsibilities regulated by the related laws such as the Industrial Technology Drain Prevention and Protection Act, the Unfair Competition Act, the Trade Secrets Act, Privacy Law, etc.

> PATENT REEL: 054734 FRAME: 0698

3

5. If a dispute arises between myself and the Company as to this letter, the jurisdiction will be the court where the Company is located.

Dated this February 13, 2020

Declarator: Taejin CHOI (Signature)

To: CEO, LG Display Co., Ltd.